1200

ENROLLED BILL

House Bill No. 321___

(By Mr. Cusus M)

Passed_March 4,__1931

In Effect Ninety days from Passage

of they

ENROLLED BILL

(H. B. No. 321)

[Passed March 4, 1931; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing and empowering the county court of Wetzel county to lay a special levy for the purpose of purchasing rights-of-way along designated state routes within said county of Wetzel.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. The county court of Wetzel county is hereby

- 2 authorized and empowered and directed to lay a levy, in addi-
- 3 tion to all other levies, on all the taxable property in said Wetzel
 4 county, for a period of five years beginning with the year one
- 5 thousand nine hundred thirty-one, of ten cents on each one
- 6 hundred dollars of the assessed valuation of said Wetzel county,
- 7 for the purpose of purchasing rights-of-way along designated
- 8 state routes within said county of Wetzel, and for no other pur-
- 9 pose.

Senate Committee

Clerk of the House of Delegates.

President of the Senate.

Clerk of the Senate.

The within is

Chairman House Committee.

Filed in the office of

Secretary of State.

of West Virginia. GEORGE W. SRARP,

CORRECTLY ENROLLED